accounting policy for the Group’s sewage treatment, tap water
supply and toll roads operations.

Before adoption of CAS Int 2, the Group’s sewage treatment,
water supply and toll roads assets were recorded as property,
plant and equipment. In accordance with CAS Int 2, the Group’s
sewage treatment infrastructure outside Tianjin and water
supply infrastructure was recognised as intangible assets, to
the extent that the Group receives a right to charge users of
the public service. The toll road infrastructure was recognised
as financial assets, to the extent that the Group has an
unconditional contractual right to receive cash at the direction
of the grantor.

81天 津 創 業 環 保 集 團 股 份 有 限 公 司 ◆ 二 零 零 九 年 度 中 期 報 告

(b) Effect of changes in accounting policies on prior period

The following tables illustrate the adjustments made to each
of the financial statements line item as a result of the adoption
of CAS Int 2 No.5 in respect of income statements for the six
months ended 30 June 2008 presented.

Income statements for the period ended 30 June 2008

Group Company
合併 本公司

Increase/ Increase/
As previously (decrease) As previously (decrease)

reported 增加／ Restated reported 增加／ Restated
重述前 （減少） 重述後 重述前 （減少） 重述後

Income from operations 營業收入 527,559 (13,773) 513,786 366,478 (13,773) 352,705
Cost for operations 營業成本 (238,699) 15,884 (222,815) (132,711) 7,990 (124,721)
Financial expenses - net 財務費用－淨額 (96,538) 5,559 (90,979) (69,969) 5,559 (64,410)

Operation profit 營業利潤 128,168 7,670 135,838 113,569 (224) 113,345

Total profit 利潤總額 128,129 7,670 135,799 113,373 (224) 113,149
Less: Income tax 減：所得稅費用 (31,893) (1,917) (33,810) (28,343) 56 (28,287)

Net profit 淨利潤 96,236 5,753 101,989 85,030 (168) 84,862

Net profit attributable to 歸屬於本公司

shareholders of the Company 　股東的淨利潤 95,643 4,665 100,308 85,030 (168) 84,862
Minority interests 少數股東損益 593 1,088 1,681 — — —

Earnings per share 每股收益

(in Rmb yuan) 　（人民幣元）

– Basic 　－基本每股收益 0.067 0.003 0.070
–Diluted 　－稀釋每股收益 0.067 0.003 0.070

(b) 會計政策變更對前期數據的影響

下表披露根據企業會計準則解釋第二號第

五條，截至2008年6月30日止6個月利潤
表各科目作出的調整。

截至2008年6月30日止6個月利潤表

82 Tianjin Capital Environmental Protection Group Company Limited◆ 2009 Interim Report

6. TAXATION

The applicable taxes and tax rates of the Group are mainly presented
as follows:

Tax by category Tax rate Basis of Tax
稅種 稅率 稅基

Enterprise income tax 7.5% to 25% Taxable income
企業所得稅 7.5%至25% 應納稅所得額
Value Added Tax 6% to 17% Taxable value added amount (Tax payable is calculated using the taxable